

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

HEALTH REPUBLIC INSURANCE)	
COMPANY,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	No. 16-259C
v.)	Judge Sweeney
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**THE UNITED STATES' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

RUTH A. HARVEY
Director
Commercial Litigation Branch

KIRK T. MANHARDT
Deputy Director

CHARLES E. CANTER
TERRANCE A. MEBANE
FRANCES M. MCLAUGHLIN
L. MISHA PREHEIM
MARC S. SACKS
United States Department of Justice

Attorneys for the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Section 1342 standing alone does not create a payment obligation on the part of the United States..... 3

A. Section 1342(b)’s “shall pay” provision does not, standing alone, create an independent obligation to make risk corridors payments regardless of collections..... 3

B. Congress designed section 1342 to be self-funded 7

II. Under the reasoning of the Federal Circuit’s decision in *Highland Falls*, the Spending Laws definitively capped the government’s liability for risk corridors payments at amounts appropriated 10

A. The statute in *Highland Falls* was money-mandating 10

B. Despite the statute’s provision that the Government “shall pay” amounts to which school districts were “entitled,” the Federal Circuit upheld the agency’s pro-rata payments which gave effect to the funding decisions of Congress 13

C. Congress may choose to define the scope of a payment obligation in an appropriations act regardless of whether the permanent legislation explicitly provided that payment was subject to the availability of appropriations 17

IV. The Court must enter judgment in favor of the United States to give effect to Congress’s repeated, express restrictions on funding risk corridors payments 19

A. The “repeal by implication” doctrine is inapposite..... 19

B. Congress limited any obligation to make risk corridors payments to the extent of collections 23

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adair v. United States,
497 F.3d 1244 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 4, 5

Agwiak v. United States,
347 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 4, 5

City of Los Angeles v. Adams,
556 F.2d 40 (1977)..... 235

District of Columbia v. United States
67 Fed. Cl. 336 (2005) 25

Fisher v. United States,
402 F.3d 1167 (2005)..... passim

Gibney v. United States,
114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949) 23

Greenlee County, Arizona v. United States,
487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 6, 17

Health Republic Ins. Co. v. United States,
129 Fed. Cl. 757 (2017) 1, 6, 8, 19

Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery Cent. Sch. Dist. v. United States,
48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... passim

Jackson v. Shinseki,
526 Fed. App'x 947 (Fed. Cir. Jun. 10, 2013) 4, 5, 9

Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States,
129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016) 7, 19

Metz v. United States,
466 F.3d 991 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 4, 5

Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States,
130 Fed. Cl. 436 (2017) 24

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974) 15

New York Airways v. United States
369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966) 21, 25

Prairie County, Montana v. United States,
782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... 2, 6, 7, 17

Sawyer v. United States,
930 F.2d 1577 (Fed. Cir. 1991)..... 12

Skinner v. Brown,
27 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1994)..... 4, 5, 9

Slattery v. United States,
635 F.3d 1298 (2011)..... 4

Star-Glo Assocs., LP v. United States,
414 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 18

TVA v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978) 21

United States v. Dickerson,
310 U.S. 554 (1940) 17, 24

United States v. Langston,
118 U.S. 389 (1886)21

United States v. Mitchell,
109 U.S. 146 (1883) 2, 18

United States v. Vulte,
233 U.S. 509 (1914) 24

United States v. Will,
449 U.S. 200 (1980) 17, 24

Wetsel-Oviatt Lumber Co., Inc. v. United States,
38 Fed. Cl. 563 (1997) 4, 5

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 622(2) 7, 8

20 U.S.C. § 237..... 11, 12, 13, 14

20 U.S.C. § 240..... 12, 13, 15, 16

20 U.S.C. §§ 236-244 10

31 U.S.C. § 1341..... 15

31 U.S.C. § 1532..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115(a)(2) 7

42 U.S.C. § 18062(a) 3, 9, 19

Pub. L. No. 81-874..... 10

Pub. L. No. 93-380..... 13

Pub. L. No. 103-382..... 11

Pub. L. No. 100-436..... 13

Pub. L. No. 106-387..... 18

Pub. L. 113-235..... 10

Pub. L. No. 115-31..... 10

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 153.510 5

Miscellaneous

Dept. of Health and Human Servs.- Risk Corridors Program, B-325630 (Comp. Gen.)
 2014 WL 4825237 (Sept. 30, 2014)..... 16

160 Cong. Rec. H9307-01, 2014 WL 7005990 (Dec. 11, 2014) 16, 20, 21

S. Rep. No. 114-74..... 16, 20, 21
